
 

2500 Tanglewilde, Suite 120, Houston, TX 77063 | 4526 Research Forest Dr. Suite 175, The Woodlands, TX 77381 | wga-llp.com 

 
 
 
June 27, 2023 
 
The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Road 
Montgomery, Texas 77316 
 
Re: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 
 City of Montgomery 

TIN No. 74-2063592 
 

Dear Mayor and Council, 
 
Enclosed is Progress Pay Request No. 2 & Final from Cruz Tec, Inc. for the referenced project. The estimate is in 
order; therefore, we recommend payment in the amount of $11,864.00 to Cruz Tec, Inc. 
 
Also enclosed is Construction Progress Report No. 2 & Final, which is submitted in accordance with Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality Rule No. 293.62. This report covers construction activities for the 
referenced project during the period from March 18, 2023 to May 18, 2023. 
 
Please note the retainage has been reduced from 10% to 0%. 
 
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please call me at 713-789-1900. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Sean Donahue, PE 
Construction Manager 

SD/jmr 
Z:\00574 (City of Montgomery)\008 Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation\Docs\CA 00574-008-00 (JMR)\6. Pay Estimates & Change Orders\Pay 
Estimates\Pay Estimate No. 2\Pay Estimate Letter.docx 

Enclosure: Pay Estimate No. 2 & Final 
cc (via email): Mr. Gary Palmer – City of Montgomery, City Administrator 
  Ms. Nicola Browe – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 

Mr. Mike Muckleroy – City of Montgomery, Director of Public Works 
  Mr. Alan Petrov – Johnson Petrov, LLP, City Attorney 

Mr. Andres Cruz – Cruz Tec, Inc., Contractor 
Mr. Chris Roznovsky, PE – Ward, Getz, & Associates, PLLC, City Engineer 
 
 



Project No.: 00574-008-00

Owner: City of Montgomery     Contractor: Cruz Tec, Inc.
    101 Old Plantersville Road 12210 Ann Lane
    Montgomery, Texas 77316 Houston, TX 77064

ORIGINAL PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

Awarded Notice to Proceed Days

10/13/2022 12/16/2022 90

THIS PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE
Pay Estimate Received Change Order

2 & FINAL 5/18/2023 3/18/2023 5/18/2023 None

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE TO DATE
Completed Work

Net Adjusted Days Total Contract Days Days %  By Value (%)

0 90 153 170% 100%

Original Contract Amount 107,750.00$        

Net Change Orders -$                  

Current Contract Amount 107,750.00$        

Work Completed to Date 111,710.00$    

Final Quantity Adjustment 3,960.00$        

Less Amount Retained (0%) -$                  

Less Previous Payment(s) to Contractor 99,846.00$      

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT 11,864.00$      

CONTRACTOR: Date:
Cruz Tec, Inc.

ENGINEER: Date:
Ward, Getz & Associates, PLLC

OWNER: Date:
City of Montgomery

Z:\00574 (City of Montgomery)\008 Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation\Docs\CA 00574-008-00 (JMR)\6. Pay Estimates & Change Orders\Pay Estimates\Pay Estimate No. 2\Pay Estimate Spreadsheet.xlsx

CERTIFICATION AND APPROVAL OF WORK COMPLETED FOR PAYMENT

The undersigned Contractor certifies that the work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract 

Document, that all amounts have been paid by him for work for which previous Recommendation for Payments were issued and payments received 

from the Owner, and that the current payment shown herein is now due.

Job progress is satisfactory and the work appears to be in compliance with plans and specifications. In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned 

recommends payment to the Contractor of the amount due as shown above.

Pay Period

Completion

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Summary of Contract Period of Performance

Summary of Contract Cost

Contract Days

Contract

Contract Time Used

Completion

Project: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

			

Final

Final

3/16/2023

3/16/2023

2500 Tanglewilde, Suite 120, Houston, TX 77063 | 4526 Research Forest Dr. Suite 175, The Woodlands, TX 77381 | wga-llp.com

6/28/2023





Project No.: 00574-008-00 Calendar Days

Original 12/16/2022 3/16/2023 90
Revised 12/16/2022 3/16/2023 0

Owner: City of Montgomery     Contractor: Cruz Tec, Inc. This 3/18/2023 5/18/2023 61

ITEM QUANTITIY % COMPLETE AMOUNT 
NO. UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE

BID ITEMS
1 LS 1.0 $20,000.00 0.0% $0.00 100.0% $20,000.00 1.00 100% $20,000.00

2 LF 1,590.0 $35.00 0.0 $0.00 1,606.0 $56,210.00 1,606.0 101% $56,210.00

3 EA 4.0 $3,200.00 0.0 $0.00 5.0 $16,000.00 5.0 125% $16,000.00

4 EA 17.0 $200.00 0.0 $0.00 18.0 $3,600.00 18.0 106% $3,600.00

DESCRIPTION

Move-in and start-up, including performance and payment

bonds for 100 percent (100%) of the contract amount, a

certificate of insurance, distribution of door hangers, and

weekly project schedules as directed by Engineer.

8-inch (8") sanitary sewer rehabilitation by CURED-IN-

PLACE process, all depths, including pre- and post-

construction cleaning and televising; removal of roots and

other pipe obstructions by regular pipe cleaning methods;

sewer flow control (including by-pass pumping, if required); 

for materials testing; removal and replacement of sprinkler

systems, and other above ground obstructions per

Attachment A of the Contract; providing the Engineer

copies of the curing logs; and site restoration to existing or

better condition (includes removal and replacement of

fencing, sod, etc.); complete in place, as directed by

Engineer.

8-inch (8") POINT REPAIR (using 8-inch (8") SDR 26 PVC,

including adapters to connect to existing pipe) by

excavation, all depths, replacing 8-feet (8') of pipe for each

repair, including excavation; trench safety; groundwater

control; sewer flow control (including by-pass pumping, if

required); installation; bedding; removal of old pipe;

reconnecting service leads to sewer line (as applicable);

testing; backfill and compaction testing; pre- and post-

construction cleaning and televising; removal and

replacement of sprinkler systems and other above ground

obstructions per Attachment A of the Contract; and site

restoration (includes removal and replacement of fencing,

sod, standard concrete driveways, paving, sidewalk, etc. as

needed)); complete in place, as directed by Engineer. 

SERVICE LEAD RECONNECTION upon completion of CURED-

IN- PLACE process by televised remote controlled cutting

device including removal of coupon and testing, all depths,

all pipe sizes; complete in place, as directed by Engineer.

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Project: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

			

THIS PREVIOUS

Period of Performace

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 2 & FINAL

Page 1 of 2



Project No.: 00574-008-00 Calendar Days

Original 12/16/2022 3/16/2023 90
Revised 12/16/2022 3/16/2023 0

Owner: City of Montgomery     Contractor: Cruz Tec, Inc. This 3/18/2023 5/18/2023 61

ITEM QUANTITIY % COMPLETE AMOUNT 
NO. UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT TO DATE TO DATE TO DATEDESCRIPTION

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Project: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

			

THIS PREVIOUS

Period of Performace

PAY ESTIMATE NO. 2 & FINAL

5 EA 1.0 $750.00 1.0 $750.00 0.0 $0.00 1.0 100% $750.00

6 EA 1.0 $1,100.00 0.0 $0.00 1.0 $1,100.00 1.0 100% $1,100.00

7 EA 3.0 $950.00 0.0 $0.00 3.0 $2,850.00 3.0 100% $2,850.00

8 EA 2.0 $850.00 0.0 $0.00 2.0 $1,700.00 2.0 100% $1,700.00

9 LS 1.0 $7,500.00 0.0% $0.00 100.0% $7,500.00 1.0 100% $7,500.00

10 LS 1.0 $2,000.00 0.0% $0.00 100.0% $2,000.00 1.0 100% $2,000.00

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED $750.00 $110,960.00 $111,710.00
Retainage (0%) -$                  (10%) 11,096.00$      (0%) -$                  

Less Previous Payment(s) to Contractor $99,846.00
Final Quantity Adjustment $3,960.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS PAY ESTIMATE $11,864.00
PAY ESTIMATE DETAILS No. 2 & FINAL

Status Approved
This Pay Estimate 750.00$            

Total Previous Pay Estimate 110,960.00$     
Amount to Date 111,710.00$     

Retainage This Pay Estimate -$                   
Net Retainage/Pay Estimate -$                   

Amount Approved/Pay Estimate 11,864.00$       

Installation of steel infiltration dish, complete in place, as

directed by the Engineer.

11,096.00$          

Reseal Manhole Lid and Throat, complete in place.

PROJECT REPORT for the total contract, include one (1)

copy submitted on the USB drive per monthly pay request,

as well as one (1) external hard drive or USB drive for the

entire project to be submitted with the final pay requests.

USB and/or hard drive to be in format as schematic on

Attachment A. Project report also includes providing

redlined project layouts of the actual locations and sizes of

the sanitary sewer lines and manholes.

CLEANING of sanitary sewer manhole to remove mineral

deposits, heavy grease, heavy roots, or other stabilized

debris from manhole, including mobilization,

demobilization, and pre- and post-televising, complete in

place, as directed by the Engineer.

Remove & Replace Manhole Ring & Lid with City of

Montgomery lid, complete in place, as Directed by

Engineer.

Traffic Control Plan, as needed.

11,096.00$          

-$                      
110,960.00$        

110,960.00$        

No. 1
Approved

99,864.00$          

Page 2 of 2



 

2500 Tanglewilde, Suite 120, Houston, TX 77063 | 4526 Research Forest Dr. Suite 175, The Woodlands, TX 77381 | wga-llp.com 

  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
 
 
June 27, 2023 
 
 
Owner: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

City of Montgomery 
101 Old Plantersville Road 
Montgomery, Texas 77316 

 
 
Contractor: Mr. Andres Cruz 

Cruz Tec, Inc. 
12210 Ann Lane 
Houston, TX 77064 

 
Re:  Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 
  City of Montgomery 

TIN No. 74-2063592 
 

Dear Mayor and Council, 
 
We have observed the subject project constructed by the CONTRACTOR and find it to be substantially 
complete in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. The project was periodically observed 
during construction by our field project representative 
 
We also recommend that the Contractor’s warranty period of one-year begin May 18, 2023. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Sean Donahue, PE 
       Construction Manager 
 
 
(Professional Engineer Seal of Approval) 
 
 
 
 
 
Z:\00574 (City of Montgomery)\008 Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation\Docs\CA 00574-008-00 (JMR)\6. Pay Estimates & Change 
Orders\Pay Estimates\Pay Estimate No. 2\COSC & COA - City of Montgomery.docx 



 
 
 
  

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE 
 
 
 
June 27, 2023 
 

Mr. Andres Cruz 
Cruz Tec, Inc. 
12210 Ann Lane 
Houston, TX 77064 
 

Re: Downtown Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 
 City of Montgomery 

TIN No. 74-2063592 
 
Mr. Cruz, 
 
This is to certify that the City of Montgomery accepts the subject project on the basis of the Certificate of 
Substantial Completion issued by our Engineers at Ward, Getz, & Associates, PLLC, and understands that 
a guarantee shall cover a period of one-year beginning May 18, 2023. 
 

 

Signature:        

Mr. Gary Palmer 

City of Montgomery, City Administrator 

 

 

Date Approved:       

 

 
 
cc: Ms. Nicola Browe – City of Montgomery, City Secretary 

Mr. Mike Muckleroy – City of Montgomery, Director of Public Works 
 Mr. Alan Petrov – Johnson Petrov, LLP, City Attorney 

Mr. Chris Roznovsky, PE – Ward, Getz, & Associates, PLLC, City Engineer 
 

 
 



PROJECT:
OWNER: 18-May-23

Description
GENERAL ITEMS

1
 Move-in and start-up, including performance and payment bonds for 100   percent   (100%)   of   the   contract   amount,   a   
certificate   of insurance,    distribution    of    door    hangers,    and    weekly    project schedules as directed by Engineer. 1 LS 0 1 1.0 100% $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

2

8-inch   (8")   sanitary   sewer   rehabilitation   by   CURED-IN-PLACE process,  all  depths,  including  pre-  and  post-
construction  cleaning and  televising;  removal  of  roots  and  other  pipe  obstructions  by regular pipe cleaning methods; 
sewer flow control (including by-pass pumping, if required); for materials testing; removal and replacement of   sprinkler   
systems,   and   other   above   ground   obstructions   per Attachment  A  of  the  Contract;  providing  the  Engineer copies  
of  the curing   logs;   and   site   restoration   to   existing   or   better   condition (includes  removal  and  replacement  of  
fencing,  sod,  etc.);  complete in place, as directed by Engineer. 1590 LF 0 1606 1606.0 101% $35.00 $0.00 $56,210.00

3

8-inch   (8")   POINT   REPAIR   (using   8-inch   (8")   SDR   26   PVC, including  adapters  to  connect  to  existing  pipe)  
by  excavation,  all depths,   replacing   8-feet   (8')   of   pipe   for   each   repair,   including excavation;  trench  safety;  
groundwater  control;  sewer  flow  control (including   by-pass   pumping,   if   required);   installation;   bedding; removal  of  
old  pipe;  reconnecting  service  leads  to  sewer  line  (as applicable);  testing;  backfill  and  compaction  testing;  pre-  and  
post- construction  cleaning  and  televising;  removal  and  replacement  of sprinkler    systems    and    other    above    
ground    obstructions    per Attachment A of the Contract; and site restoration (includes removal and   replacement   of   
fencing,   sod,   standard   concrete   driveways, paving, sidewalk, etc. as needed)); complete in place, as directed by 4.0 EA 0 5 5.0 125% $3,200.00 $0.00 $16,000.00

4

SERVICE LEAD RECONNECTION upon completion of CURED-IN- PLACE   process   by   televised   remote   controlled   
cutting   device including  removal  of  coupon  and  testing,  all  depths,  all  pipe  sizes; complete in place, as directed by 
Engineer. 17.0 EA 0 18 18.0 106% $200.00 $0.00 $3,600.00

5

CLEANING  of  sanitary sewer manhole  to remove  mineral deposits, heavy grease, heavy roots, or other stabilized debris 
from manhole, including  mobilization,  demobilization,  and  pre-  and  post-televising, complete in place, as directed by the 
Engineer. 1 EA 1 0 1.0 100% $750.00 $750.00 $750.00

6 Remove & Replace Manhole Ring & Lid with City of Montgomery lid, complete in place, as Directed by Engineer.    1 EA 0 1 1.0 100% $1,100.00 $0.00 $1,100.00
7 Reseal Manhole Lid and Throat, complete in place 3 EA 0 3 3.0 100% $950.00 $0.00 $2,850.00
8 Installation of steel infiltration dish, complete in place, as directed by the Engineer. 2 EA 0 2 2.0 100% $850.00 $0.00 $1,700.00
9 Traffic Control Plan, as needed. 1 LS 0 1 1.0 100% $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00

10

PROJECT  REPORT  for  the  total  contract,  include  one  (1)  copy submitted on the USB drive per monthly pay request, 
as well as one (1)  external  hard  drive  or  USB  drive  for  the  entire  project  to  be submitted with the final pay requests. 
USB and/or hard drive to be in format  as  schematic  on  Attachment  A.  Project  report  also  includes providing redlined 
project layouts of the actual locations and sizes of the sanitary sewer lines and manholes. 1 LS 0 1 1.0 100% $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

$750.00
Total Work to 
Date: $111,710.00
Less 10% 
Retainage: $0.00

$750.00 Subtotal: $111,710.00
$107,750.00 Percent Complete 103.68%

$11,846.00 Total Amount Due: $11,846.00INSPECTOR SIGNATURE:

Subtotal this estimate:

10% Retainage:
Subtotal:

Total Contract Amount:

Total Amount Due to pay retainage:

Amount Due To 
Date

Item No.
Bid Qty Unit This Previous To-Date

DOWNTOWN SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION  
CITY OF MONTGOMERY PAY EST. 2/FINAL

Total Work Done
Percent 

Complete Contract Unit 
Price

Amount Due This 
Estimate














